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months; provided, that, unless prevented by extraordinary condi--
tions, the board shall hold an examination to replenish the list of
eligibles within three months of the date of such temporary ap-

pointment.
Approved March 27, 1919,

CHAPTER 110—S. F, No. 439. .

An act to ainend Section 8 of Chapter 518, General Laws of
1913, the same being Section 3819 of the General Stotutes of 1913,
to empower the employes of the department of labor and indus-
tries to enter offices as well as places of employment and to re-
main while engaged in their official duties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Enforcement of labor laws by labor department.

—Section 8 of chapter 518, G. L. 1913, the same being section 3819
of the G. S. of 1913 is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 3819. The department shall enforce all laws regulating
the employment of minors and women, the protection of the health,
lives, limbs, and rights of the working classes, and those prescrib-
ing the qualifications of persons in trades and crafts, and shall
be clothed with the same powers for the enforcement of the com-
puisory education and truancy laws as those conferred on truant
officers by section 1448, Revised Laws of 1905. 1t shall be em-
powered to gather statistics relating to all branches of labor, to
labor troubles and unions, and to the economic and social condi-
tions of the laboring classes. In the discharge of its duties the
members and employes of the department may enter any factory,
mill, work shop, warehouse, mercantile establishment, office, en-
gineering work or other place where persons are employed, or any
office from which such place of employment is directed or man-
aged, at all reasonable times, give such direction as may be neces-
sary to enforce the laws, and remain while engaged in their offi-
cial duties. They riay also enter any place where intoxicating
bevérages are sold, for the purpose of enforcing the child labor and
school attendance laws or other duties imposed upon them. Any
member of the department of labor and industries may issue sub-.
poenas and take testimony, and compel the attendance of wit-
nesses, and shall have authority to administer oaths and take testi-
mony under oath, but no person shall be compelled to attend as
a witness unless he is paid the fees provided for witnesses in the
district court,

The bureau of women and children shall have power to enforce
and cause to be enforced, by complaint in any court or otherwise,
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all laws and local ordinances relating to the health, morals, com-
fort and general welfare of women and children.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved March 27, 1919.

CHAPTER 111—S. F. No. 468,

An act to amend subsection one of section 6147, General Stai-
utes, 1913, relating to the contents of the ceriificate required to be
subscribed and acknowledged by persons desiring o form a corpo-
ration, with regard to the name of such corporation, the gemeral
nature of its business and the principal place of iransacting the
same.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. “State bank™ to be used in case of incorporation
of banks.—That subsection one of section 6147, General Statutes
1913, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

1. The name, the general nature of its business, and the prin-
cipal place of transacting the same. Such name shall distinguish
it from-all other corporations, domestic or foreign, authorized to
do business in this state, and shall contain the word “‘company,”
“corporation,” “bank,” “association,” or “incorporated.” In the
case of a state bank the nome shall contain the words “state bank.”

Sec. 2, This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage. :

Approved March 27, 1919.

CHAPTER 112—S. F. No. 694.

An act to amend Chapter 200 of the special laws of the State
of Minnesota for the year 1876, and Chapter 92 of the special
laws of the year 1881, and acts confirmatory and amendalory
thereof, by adding a provision for a department of the mumicipal
court of the city of Stillwater to be known as the court of con-
ciliation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conciliation court for Stillwater.—Chapter 200 for
the special laws of the state of Minnesota for the year 1876, and
chapter 92 of the special laws of 1881, and all acts confirmatory
and amendatory thereof, shall be amended by adding the follow-
ing sections thereto:

There shall be organized in the municipal court of the city of
Stillwater, Washington county, Minnesota, a department to be
known as the court of conciliation, by the judges and other offi-
cials of said municipal court, and be conducted by them in addi-
tion to their present duties as officers of said municipal court.



